CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2372

Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, 9 June 1993

concer ni ng

CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COWPANY

and

BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES

EX PARTE

Dl SPUTE:

Di smissal of M. MB. Fisher for "Falsification of time records
during Periods 12 and 13 of 1992"

BROTHERHOOD' S STATEMENT OF | SSUE

At the tine of the incidents in question, the grievor was an
enpl oyee with nore than 20 years of service with the Conpany. On
May 29 and June 12, 1992 the grievor, in his capacity as Track
Mai nt enance Forerman, filled out tine sheets indicating that W
Ri nger had worked when in fact he had not. In a tinme sheet for
June 10, 1992, the grievor put in tinme for hinself that he had
not worked.

The Brot herhood contends: 1) That on June 10, 1992, the grievor
had gone to a doctor's appointnent; 2) That on May 12 and June
12, 1992, W Ringer was absent visiting his son who was in
hospital; 3) That the grievor freely and openly admtted

t hroughout the course of the investigation procedure that he had
done wrong; 4) That the grievor had nore than 20 years of
discipline free service with the Conpany at the tinme of the

di smissal; and 5) That the discipline assessed was unwarranted
and too severe in the circunstances.

The Brotherhood requests: That the grievor be reinstated to his
posi tion.

The Conpany deni es the Brotherhood' s contentions and decli nes
its request.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD:

(SGD.) R A BOWEN

SYSTEM FEDERATI ON GENERAL CHAI RMAN

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

J. E. Vick - Labour Relations O ficer, Mncton
G B. Trenholm Track Supervisor, Moncton
N. Di onne - Manager, Labour Rel ations, Montrea

C. J. McDonnel- Solicitor, Toronto

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

P. Davidson - Counsel, Otawa

R. A, Bowden - System Federation General Chairman, Otawa



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The facts of the case at hand are not in dispute. It is adnmtted
that M. Fisher falsified his owm tinme record in respect of June
10, 1992. It appears that he was required to absent hinself from
work for a period of approximately two hours to assist his
daughter in attending an optonetrist's appointnent. He did not,
however, reflect his absence fromwork fromhis tine sheet, as
he shoul d have done. By his own admi ssion, this was not an

i nadvertent error.

The evidence al so discloses that M. Fisher filled out tinme
sheets on two separate days indicating that enpl oyee W Ri nger
was at work, when in fact he was on assi gned vacati on w t hout
pay. M. Fisher expressed the view, during the course of his

i nvestigation, that because the enployee in question was absent
as a result of the hospitalization of his son, he did not
believe that he should be deprived pay for the two days. As the
grievor put it, "... knowing this | thought he could use every
break he could get."

The Conpany's concern is understandable. In all three instances
the grievor substituted his own val ue judgnments for those of the
Conpany with respect to the entitlenent to the paynent of wages
to hinmself and to another enployee. This he did, admttedly, by
fal sifying Conpany time records. These were plainly fraudul ent
acts deserving of a serious degree of discipline. In the case at
hand, however, there are grounds upon which to consider a
reducti on of the penalty.

Firstly, while the falsification of time records can be a

di smi ssable offense, it is not always treated as such, depending
on the facts and circunstances of the particular case. In prior
cases considered by this Ofice railways, including the Conpany,
have sonetimes treated the falsification of time clains as
deserving of demerits or suspensions, as opposed to disni ssal
(See, e.g., CROA 2165 and 2348.) In the case at hand, the
grievor's actions with respect to M. Ringer's two vacation days
were obviously not notivated by an intention to profit hinself.
While his failure to report his own absence for two hours did
work to his own advantage, it concerns a relatively mnor
infraction conpared to those reflected in the cases cited above.
Al so, the mtigating factor of the grievor's long service to the
Conpany nust be wei ghed. While the material woul d suggest,
contrary to the Brotherhood' s assertion, that there is sone
prior discipline on the grievor's record, it is not disputed
that his discipline record is not extensive, and that he has
rendered twenty years of good service, sixteen in the capacity
of Track Maintenance Forenman



In all of the circunstances, the Arbitrator is satisfied that
the reinstatenment of the grievor, subject to a denption to the
position of Assistant Track Mi ntenance Foreman, in which he
woul d be relieved of tine keeping responsibilities, coupled with
the substitution of an extensive suspension, is an appropriate
measure of discipline. The Arbitrator therefore directs that M.
Fi sher be reinstated into his enploynent, with a denotion to the
position of Assistant Track Mi ntenance Foreman, wi thout
conpensation or benefits and without |oss of seniority. The tine
between his dism ssal and reinstatenent shall be recorded on his
record as a suspension for the falsification of time records.
June 11, 1993(SGD.) M CHEL G PICHER

ARBI TRATOR



